

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD DELMER BOYER, *Petitioner*

vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CAPITAL CASE

JOEL LEVINE, Esq.
A Professional Corporation
Counsel of Record
695 Town Center Dr., Ste. 875
Costa Mesa, CA. 92626
(714) 662-4462

R. Clayton Seaman, Jr. Esq.
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 12008
Prescott, Arizona 86304
(928) 776-9168

Attorneys for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Topic	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED IN THIS CASE TO DETERMINE WHETHER LENGTHY DELAYS IN EXECUTIONS CAUSED BY STATE ACTION AND WHICH RESULT IN PSYCHOLOGICALLY INHUMANE STRESS AND WHEREBY ONLY A SMALL NUMBER OF RANDOMLY SELECTED DEFENDANTS ARE ACTUALLY PUT TO DEATH CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	5
Reasons to Grant Certiorari.....	5
Procedural History of this Claim.....	5
Merits of the Argument.....	8
Delay Violates the Eighth Amendment.....	12
<i>Teague</i> Is Not a Bar.....	14

Alternatively Remand Is Appropriate..... 16

II. ASSUMING THAT UNDEPENDABLE EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE AT ALL, AFTER PETITIONER MADE A COLORABLE SHOWING THAT THE EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY AGAINST HIM WAS BOTH TAINTED AND UNRELIABLE, THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR BY REFUSING TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING BEFORE ALLOWING THE TESTIMONY TO BE ADMITTED..... 18

Background 18
Petitioner’s Claim 20

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

APPENDIX A..... 28

APPENDIX B..... 29

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL AND DECLARATION OF PRINTING ON RECYCLED PAPER..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority	Page
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	13
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. ___ [192 L.Ed.2d 761, 135 S.Ct. 2726] (2015)	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	24
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	24
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	5
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	15
<i>Manson v. Braithwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	22
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	21, 22
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	14, 15

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... 14

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 14

Watkins v. Sowders, 449 U.S. 341 (1981).....21

Whorton v. Bockting, 549 U.S. 406 (2007)..... 14

Federal Court Cases

<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>McCrary-El v. Shaw</i> , 992 F.2d 809 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	16

State Court Cases

<i>Ex parte Maxwell</i> , 424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	15
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 50 Cal.4th 932 (2010).....	12
<i>People v. Boyer</i> , 38 Cal.4th 412 (2006)	6
<i>People v. Carp</i> , 496 Mich. 440 (2014).....	15
<i>People v. Citrino</i> , 11 Cal.App.3d 778 (1970)	21, 22
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 41 Cal.4th 694 (1974)	24
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 41 Cal.3d 29 (1985)	20, 21
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> , 61 Cal.4th 1293 (2015).....	17

State Statutes

California Penal Code section 1239 subd. (b.)6

Other Authority

Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature's Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle, 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. S41, S61 (2011) 10

Arthur L. Alarcón, Remedies for California’s Death Row Deadlock, 80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 697 (2007)..... 12

California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, Report and Recommendations on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California (June 30, 2008) 7, 9

Ronald M. George, Reform Death Penalty Appeals, L.A. Times, Jan. 7, 2008 10

Steven W. Allen, “Toward a Unified Theory of Retroactivity,” 54 N.Y.L.S. L. Rev. 106 (2009)..... 16
